

# Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Docket No. SJC-11718

Middlesex County

---

JAIME CAETANO,

Appellant,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE  
FRAMINGHAM DISTRICT COURT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF ARMING WOMEN**  
**AGAINST RAPE & ENDANGERMENT**

Lisa J. Steele (BBO 560207)  
Steele & Associates  
P.O. Box 794  
Bolton, MA 01740  
(978) 368-1238

Eugene Volokh  
UCLA School of Law  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-3926

Michael E. Rosman  
Michelle A. Scott  
Center for Individual Rights  
1233 20<sup>th</sup> St., N.W., Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 833-8400

**Counsel for Amicus Curiae**

Dated: August 29, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... iii

Statement Of Interest of *amicus curiae*..... 1

CONSENT TO FILE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

Argument..... 4

I. Many people have good reason to choose stun guns  
as self-defense tools..... 4

II. The "right to keep and bear arms" extends beyond  
just firearms..... 8

    A. The United States Supreme Court has treated  
    the "right to keep and bear arms" as  
    extending beyond just firearms..... 8

    B. Other courts have treated the "right to keep  
    and bear arms" as extending beyond just  
    firearms..... 11

III. Section 131J's total ban violates the Second  
Amendment as incorporated into the Fourteenth  
Amendment..... 13

IV. The Second Amendment right to keep and bear arms  
necessarily includes the right to carry stun guns  
outside the home..... 18

V. This Court need not reach the question whether a narrower restriction on carrying in public might be constitutional..... 24

Conclusion..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Caldwell v. Moore*, 968 F.2d 595 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 15

*City of Akron v. Rasdan*, 663 N.E.2d 947 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995) ..... 12

*City of Chicago v. Morales*, 527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 26

*Cohen v. California*, 403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... 25

*Commonwealth v. Reyes*, 464 Mass. 245 (2013)..... 22

*Czubaroff v. Schlesinger*, 385 F. Supp. 728 (E.D. Pa. 1974) ..... 6

*District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) ..... passim

*Drake v. Filko*, 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 22

*ISKCON v. Lee*, 505 U.S. 672 (1992)..... 25

*Kachalsky v. County of Westchester*, 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 22

*McDonald v. Chicago*, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... 11

*Moore v. Madigan*, 702 F.3d 933 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) ..... 22

*Muscarello v. United States*, 524 U.S. 125 (1998).... 20

*Nunn v. State*, 1 Ga. 243 (1846)..... 21

*Parker v. District of Columbia*, 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007), *aff'd sub nom.*, *District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) ..... 19

*People v. Aguilar*, 2 N.E.3d 321 (Ill. 2013)..... 26, 27

*People v. Yanna*, 824 N.W.2d 241 (Mich. Ct. App. 2012) ..... 11, 23

<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	26
<i>State v Delgado</i> , 298 Or. 395, 692 P.2d 610 (1984)...	12
<i>State v. Blocker</i> , 291 Or. 255, 630 P.2d 824 (1981)..	13
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850).....	21
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 2011 WL 2083893 (Del. Super. Ct. May 16, 2011) .....	12
<i>Woolard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)..	22

**Statutes**

Mass. Gen. Law ch. 140.....	4
Mass. Gen. Law ch. 140 § 131J.....	24

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. II .....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. III.....	19
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	18, 19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2, 11

**Other Authorities**

1986 Fla. Op. Att’y Gen. 2, 1986 Fla. AG LEXIS 107..	13
Babylonian Talmud, Sanhedrin (I. Epstein ed., Jacob Schacter & H. Freedman trans., Soncino Press 1994) .	6
Bernard, <i>Practical Holiness: A Second Look</i> (1985)....	5
Bernton, <i>Students Urged to Shape World: Dalai Lama Preaches Peace in Portland</i> , Seattle Times, May 15, 2001, at B1 .....	5

Cao, et al., <i>Willingness to Shoot: Public Attitudes Toward Defensive Gun Use</i> , 27 Am. J. Crim. Just. 85 (2002) .....	6, 7
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> .....	6
Eugene Volokh, <i>Nonlethal Self-Defense, (Almost Entirely) Nonlethal Weapons, and the Rights to Keep and Bear Arms and Defend Life</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 199 (2009) .....	16, 17
Gastil, <i>Queries on the Peace Testimony</i> , Friends J, Aug. 1992 .....	6
Hardy, <i>Taser's Latest Police Weapon: The Tiny Camera and the Cloud</i> , N.Y. Times, February 21, 2012 .....	17
James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (O. Holmes ed. 1873) .....	21
TASER International, <i>TASER to Release Second Quarter 2014 Earnings on July 30</i> , <a href="http://investor.taser.com/releasedetail.cfm?ReleaseID=859024">http://investor.taser.com/releasedetail.cfm?ReleaseID=859024</a> .....	16
<i>The American Student's Blackstone</i> (G. Chase ed. 1884); .....	21
<i>The Code of Maimonides</i> , (Hyman Klein trans., Yale Univ Press 1954) .....	6
Yoder, <i>Nevertheless: The Varieties of Religious Pacifism</i> (1971) .....	5
Yoder, <i>What Would You Do?</i> (1983).....	5
